

SENATE

)

)

# COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 466

Prepared and submitted jointly by the Committees on Public Services, and Finance, on Jan 24 2022

Re: House Bill No. 6440

EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

Third Regular Session

Recommending its approval without amendment

Sponsor: Senator Grace Poe

#### Mr. President:

The Committee on Public Services, joint with the Committee on Finance, to which was referred **House Bill No. 6440**, introduced by **Representatives Yu, Sarmiento** and **Yap (E.)**, entitled:

# AN ACT

# CONVERTING THE MOLAVE EXTENSION OFFICE OF THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MOLAVE, PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR INTO A REGULAR LTO DISTRICT OFFICE, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

have considered the same and have the honor to report back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted,

SEN. SONNY ANGARA Chairperson, Committee on Finance

Services; and Vice-Chair, Committee on Finance

Vice-Chairpersons:

**SEN. RAMON BONG REVILLA JR.** Vice-Chair, Committee on Public Services; and Member, Committee on Finance



**SEN. EMMANUEL "MANNY" D. PACQUIAO** Vice-Chair, Committee on Public Services; and Member, Committee on Finance

SEN. CYNTHIA A. VILLAR Vice-Chair, Committee on Finance

SEN. PANFILO M. LACSON

Vice-Chair, Committees on Public Services, and Finance

SEN. WI

Vice-Chair, Committees on Public Services, and Finance

Pia S. Caytans

SEN. PIA S. CAYETANO Vice-Chair, Committee on Finance

SEN. RICHARD J. GORDON

Vice-Chair, Committee on Finance; and Member, Committee on Public Services

Free h. Marca

SEN. IMEE R. MARCOS Vice-Chair, Committee on Finance

SEN. JOEL VILLANUEVA

Vice-Chair, Committee on Finance; and Member, Committee on Public Services

SEN. CHRISTOPHER BONG GO Vice-Chair, Committee on Finance; and Member, Committee on Public Services

# SEN. RISA HONTIVEROS

Vice-Chair, Committee on Finance and Member, Committee on Public Services Members:

SEN. MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY Committees on Public Services, and Finance

SEN. FRANCIS "KIKO" N. PANGILINAN Committees on Public Services, and Finance

SEN. FRANCIS "TOL" N. TOLENTINO Committees on Public Services, and Finance



Committees on Public Services, and Finance

SEN. AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III Committee on Finance SEN. RONALD "BATO" DELA ROSA Committee on Finance

SEN. LEILA M. DE LIMA Committee on Finance

Ex-Officio Members: SEN./RALPH G. RECTO

Senate President Pro-Tempore

4 1

SEN. FRANKLIN M. DRIN Minority Leader ON

SEN, JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI Majority Leader

HON. VICENTE C. SOTTO III Senate President CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

#### HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

#### H. No. 6440

BY REPRESENTATIVES YU, SARMIENTO AND YAP (E.)

#### AN ACT

CONVERTING THE MOLAVE EXTENSION OFFICE OF THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MOLAVE, PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR INTO A REGULAR LTO DISTRICT OFFICE, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The existing Land Transportation Office (LTO) Extension Office in
Molave, Zamboanga del Sur is hereby converted into a regular LTO District Office.

SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Department of Transportation shall include in the
Department's program the operationalization of a Regular LTO District Office in the First
District of Zamboanga del Sur, the initial funding of which shall be charged against the current
year's appropriation of the Extension Office located in Molave, Zamboanga del Sur.
Thereafter, such sums as may be necessary for the continued operation of the Regular LTO
District Office shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act.

9 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its complete publication
10 in the Official Gazette or in at least two (2) newspapers of general circulation.

11 Approved,